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if the mother is less than eighteen years of age or unmarried at the time of the partial-birth 
abortion, a maternal grandparent of the fetus, may bring an action against a person violat­
ing subsection 2 to obtain appropriate relief, unless the pregnancy resulted from the plaintiff's 
criminal conduct or the plaintiff consented to the partial-birth abortion. 

b. In an action brought under this subsection, appropriate relief may include any of the 
following: 

(1) Statutory damages which are equal to three times the cost of the partial-birth abor­
tion. 

(2) Compensatory damages for all injuries, psychological and physical, resulting from 
violation of subsection 2. 

5. A person who violates subsection 2 is guilty of a class "C" felony. 
6. A mother upon whom a partial-birth abortion is performed shall not be prosecuted for 

violation of subsection 2 or for conspiracy to violate subsection 2. 
7. a. A licensed physician subject to the authority of the state board of medical examiners 

who is accused of a violation of subsection 2 may seek a hearing before the board on whether 
the physician's conduct was necessary to save the life of the mother whose life was endan­
gered by a physical disorder, physical illness, or physical injury. 

b. The board's findings concerning the physician's conduct are admissible at the crimi­
nal trial of the physician. Upon a motion of the physician, the court shall delay the begin­
ning of the trial for not more than thirty days to permit the hearing before the board of 
medical examiners to take place. 

Approved March 4, 1998 

CHAPTER 1010 
DENTAL HYGIENE COMMITTEE 

S.F.2075 

AN ACT relating to the creation of a dental hygiene committee within the board of dental 
examiners. 

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa: 

Section 1. Section 147.14, subsection 4, Code 1997, is amended to read as follows: 
4. For dental examiners, five members shall be licensed to practice dentistry, two mem­

bers shall be licensed to practice dental hygiene and two members not licensed to practice 
dentistry or dental hygiene and who shall represent the general public. A majority of the 
members of the board shall constitute a quorum. No member of the dental faculty of the 
school of dentistry at the state University of Iowa shall be eligible to be appointed. Begin­
ning January 1,2000, persons appointed to the board as dental hygienist members shall not 
be employed by or receive any form of remuneration from a dental or dental hygiene educa­
tional institution. The two dental hygienist board members and one dentist board member 
shall constitute a dental hygiene committee of the board as provided in section 153.33A. 

Sec.2. NEW SECTION. 153.33A DENTAL HYGIENE COMMITTEE. 
1. A three-member dental hygiene committee of the board of dental examiners is created, 

consisting of the two dental hygienist members of the board and one dentist member of the 
board. The dentist member ofthe committee must have supervised and worked in collabora­
tion with a dental hygienist for a period of at least three years immediately preceding elec-



CH.101O LAWS OF THE SEVENTY-SEVENTH GA, 1998 SESSION 8 

tion to the committee. The dentist member shall be elected to the committee annually by a 
majority vote of board members. 

2. The committee shall have the authority to adopt recommendations regarding the prac­
tice, discipline, education, examination, and licensure of dental hygienists, subject to sub­
section 3, and shall carry out duties as assigned by the board. The committee shall have no 
regulatory or disciplinary authority with regard to dentists, dental assistants, dental lab 
technicians, or any other auxiliary dental personnel. 

3. The board shall ratify recommendations of the committee at the first meeting of the 
board following adoption of the recommendations by the committee, or at a meeting of the 
board specifically called for the purpose of board review and ratification of committee rec­
ommendations. The board shall decline to ratify committee recommendations only if the 
board makes a specific finding that a recommendation exceeds the jurisdiction or expands 
the scope ofthe committee beyond the authority granted in subsection 2, creates an undue 
financial impact on the board, or is not supported by the record. The board shall pay the 
necessary expenses of the committee and of the board in implementing committee recom­
mendations ratified by the board. 

4. This section shall not be construed as impacting or changing the scope of practice of 
the profession of dental hygiene or authorizing the independent practice of dental hygiene. 

Approved March 4, 1998 

CHAPTER 1011 
EMPLOYEE DRUG TESTING 

H.F.299 

AN ACT concerning drug and alcohol testing of private sector employees and prospective 
employees and providing remedies and an effective date. 

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State ofIowa: 

Section 1. Section 730.5, Code 1997, is amended by striking the section and inserting in 
lieu thereof the following: 

730.5 PRIVATE SECTOR DRUG-FREE WORKPLACES. 
1. DEFINITIONS. As used in this section, unless the context otherwise requires: 
a. "Alcohol" means ethanol, isopropanol, or methanol. 
b. "Drug" means a substance considered a controlled substance and included in schedule 

I, II, III, IV, or V under the federal Controlled Substances Act, 21 U.S.C. § 801 et seq. 
c. "Employee" means a person in the service of an employer in this state and includes the 

employer, and any chief executive officer, president, vice president, supervisor, manager, 
and officer of the employer who is actively involved in the day-to-day operations of the 
business. 

d. "Employer" means a person, firm, company, corporation, labor organization, or em­
ployment agency, which has one or more full-time employees employed in the same busi­
ness, or in or about the same establishment, under any contract of hire, express or implied, 
oral or written, in this state. "Employer" does not include the state, a political subdivision of 
the state, including a city, county, or school district, the United States, the United States 
postal service, or a Native-American tribe. 

e. "Good faith" means reasonable reliance on facts, or that which is held out to be factual, 


